B S R and Co, Chartered Accountants (FRN - 
128510W), Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

2. the purchase/acquisition of 100% of the issued and paid-up equity share capital of Clean 
Coats Private Limited (“Clean Coats”) at an enterprise value of INR 92,50,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Ninety Two Crore Fifty Lakh) on a cash free and debt free basis to strengthen the 
Company’s business in the construction chemicals segment. 

In this regard, the Board approved: 
(i) purchase of 100% (one hundred percent) of the issued and paid-up equity share capital 

of Clean Coats by the Company for a total purchase consideration of up to INR 
120,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred Twenty Crore) (“Purchase Consideration”) 
at an enterprise value of INR 92,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ninety Two Crore Fifty Lakh) 
on a cash free and debt free basis, subject to net working capital and other adjustments 
that may be mutually agreed between the parties as per the terms of the share 
purchase agreement to be entered into amongst the Company, Mr. 
Hariharasubramanian Shankar, Ms.

[...]

Particulars Description 

1.  Name of the target entity, details 
in brief such as size, turnover, etc. 

The target entity that is being acquired is Clean Coats 
Private Limited (“Clean Coats”). 

The turnover of Clean Coats as of 31 March 2025 is INR 
51,97,50,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty One Crore Ninety 
Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand).  

2.  Whether the acquisition would fall 
within related party transaction(s) 
and whether the promoter/ 
promoter group/ group 
companies have any interest in 
the entity being acquired? If yes, 
nature of interest and details 
thereof and whether the same is

[...]

consideration or share swap or 
any other form and details of the 
same 

Cash consideration. 

8.  Cost of acquisition and/ or the 
price at which the shares are 
acquired 

Total purchase consideration for acquisition of 100% 
(one hundred percent) of Clean Coats is up to INR 
120,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred Twenty 
Crore), which is subject to net working capital and other 
adjustments that are mutually agreed between the 
parties to the transaction.  

9.  Percentage of shareholding / 
control acquired and / or number 
of shares acquired 

Pursuant to the proposed transaction, BirlaNu will